2000, we used $1.7 million, $3.7 million and $650,000, respectively, for certain business acquisitions. Capital expenditures in 2002, 2001 and 2000 for continuing
operations were $14.1 million, $20.7 million and $23.2 million, respectively. The majority of capital expenditures for these periods relates to upgrades to existing
equipment and replacement of existing equipment.

Cash used for financing activities was $44.1 million in 2002 versus $297.2 million in 2001. In 2002 and 2001, we reduced long-term debt by $45.9 million
and $298.3 million, respectively. We repaid $175.0 million of senior notes in the third quarter of 2002 to take advantage of lower interest rates on our revolving
credit agreement. Historically, we have financed the purchase of businesses utilizing cash flow generated from operations and amounts available under our credit
agreement.

The following table sets forth our outstanding indebtedness at June 30, 2003 and 2002. The revolving credit note and other term loan interest rates are
variable and dependent on market conditions.

As of June 30,

(Dollars in thousands)

2002

Actual
2003

As
Adjusted

2003

364-day revolving credit facility   $ —   $ —   $ —
Five-year revolving credit facility   60,000   177,000   30,375
6.875% senior notes due 2013   —   —   150,000
9.375% senior notes due 2005   175,000   —   —
5.5% industrial revenue bond due 2008   5,237   4,572   4,572
Other   647   231   231

Total debt   240,884   181,803   185,178
Less-current portion   807   809   809

Long-term portion   $ 240,077  $ 180,994  $ 184,369

We believe, based on current levels of operations and forecasted earnings, cash flow and liquidity will be sufficient to fund our working capital and capital
equipment needs as well as to meet our debt service requirements. If our sources of funds become inadequate to satisfy our cash requirements, we may need to
refinance our existing debt or obtain additional financing. There is no assurance that such new financing alternatives would be available, and, in any case, such
new financing, if available, would be expected to be more costly and burdensome than the debt agreements currently in place.